HAL Id: hal-01603810
Submitted on 26 May 2020
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

per procedure.
T0
Type Code HSO mg/bt DO mg/bt TO2 mg/bt
TO2 equilibrium
mg/bt1
Stopper
B1 1.08 ± 0.00 0.15 ± 0.06 1.22 ± 0.06 0.06 ± 0.02
B2 1.19 ± 0.12 0.19 ± 0.05 1.38 ± 0.09 0.04 ± 0.01
B3 1.03 ± 0.07 0.30 ± 0.19 1.34 ± 0.17 0.05 ± 0.01
B4 0.99 ± 0.07 0.25 ± 0.05 1.24 ± 0.12 0.11 ± 0.06
Screw cap
C1 1.43 ± 0.21 0.19 ± 0.03 1.62 ± 0.18 0.04 ± 0.01
C2 1.46 ± 0.17 0.18 ± 0.03 1.64 ± 0.17 0.05 ± 0.01
C3 1.61 ± 0.25 0.15 ± 0.03 1.75 ± 0.28 0.23 ± 0.03
C4 1.54 ± 0.07 0.20 ± 0.09 1.74 ± 0.13 0.07 ± 0.02
Stoppers averages
1.07 ± 0.06
(10.4 ± 0.6 %v/v)
0.25 ± 0.09 1.30 ± 0.11
Screw caps
averages
1.51 ± 0.17
(7.9 ± 0.9 %v/v)
0.18 ± 0.05 1.69 ± 0.19
For sensory data, after confirming jury good per-
formances (repeatability, consensus and discrimination),
results were processed by analysis of variance (2 factors:
judge and wine). When significant differences were
revealed (p < 0.05), mean intensities were compared using
the Tukey (HSD) multiple comparison test.
The results of free - total SO2 and consumption
ratios of SO2/O2 were processed by analysis of variance
(1 factor: closure). When significant differences were
revealed (p < 0.05), analytical parameters were compared
using the Tukey (HSD) multiple comparison test.
The treatment allowed to classify the different wines in
several distinguishes groups (A, B, C, D, E). The average
values and the several groups are given in this paper.
3. Results and discussion
3.1. Industrial bottling parameters
The unscrewing torque of capped bottles tested after
crimping was on average 16 ± 1 lbf/inch for all four screw
caps procedures. The unfilled level which determines the
volume of the headspace was on average 63 ± 2 mm
for the stoppers and 45 ± 2 mm for screw caps (net of
seal thickness) from T0 to 538 d. Aphrometric pressure
fluctuated between −160 and 200 kPa from T0 to 538 d.
The monitoring of these three parameters was in
accordance with usual technical recommendations.
3.2. Dissolved gases
Just after bottling, 86% of TO2 (TO2 = HSO + DO)
was located in the headspace of bottle. The average TO2
was 1.5 mg/bt (2 mg/L). Heterogeneity remained limited
because the highest intraprocedural standard deviation was
0.28 mg/bt (Table 3) and the maximum intraprocedural
deviation was 0.53 mg/bt (between B1 and C3). As already
described several times [29–31], both oxygen in the
headspace and dissolved in the wine were consumed. This
decrease was not linear because 90% of initial TO2 was
consumed after 35 days. From 48th day, TO2 was less
than 0.10 mg/bt, except for B4 and C3. These procedures
had the most variable and highest TO2 content, mainly
0.0
0.5
1.0
1.5
2.0
2.5
0 60 120 180 240 300 360 420 480 540
T
O